## 10-21-1999



101176832

U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office

RECORDATION FORT			
MeD 10-18-99 PATENTS ONLY			
To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks. Please record the attached original documents or copies thereof.			
1. Name of Conveying Party(ies):	2. Name and Address of Receiving Party(ies):		
O / Robert KOOPMANS Kevin McCAULEY	Name:	ONTARIO POWER GENERATION, INC.	
(A) (B) (B) (B) (B) (B) (B) (B) (B) (B) (B	Internal Address:		
names of conveying parties attached.	Street Address:	700 Unive	ersity Avenue
3. Nature of Conveyance:			
⊠Assignment □ Merger	City, State, Zip:		Ontario, M5G 1X6,
☐ Security Agreement ☐ Change of Name		Canada	
□ Other:			
Execution Date: 20 September 1999	☐ Additional name(s) and address(es) attached.		
4. (A) Patent Application Number(s):	4. (B) Patent Number(s):		
If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is:	hare Attached		
5. Name and Address of Party to whom Correspondence Concerning this	1	dications and	<del></del>
Document Should be Mailed:	Total Number of Applications and Patents Involved: 1		
Name: J. Ernest Kenney	7. Total Fee: (37 CFR 3.41)		\$40.00
Address: Bacon & Thomas, PLLC	⊠ Enclosed		
625 Slaters Lane Fourth Floor	☐ Authorized to be charged to deposit account		
Alexandria, VA 22314	8. Deposit Account Nui		02-0200
L	ATTACH DUPLICATE CO	DPY OF THIS PAGE	IF PAYING BY DEPOSIT ACCOUNT
DO NOT USE THIS SPACE			
9. Statement and Signature:  To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.  J. Ernest Kenney  October 15, 1999			
Name of Person Signing	Signature	Y	Date
Total number of pages including gover sheet, attachments and dogument: 2			

10/19/1999 MTHAI1 00000322 09337507

B/O FORM PTO-1595 (Rev. 6/93)

01 FC:581

40.00 OP

**PATENT REEL: 010315 FRAME: 0269** 

## **ASSIGNMENT**

WHEREAS, ROBERT KOOPMANS and KEVIN GRAYDON McCAULEY, whose full post office addresses are, respectively 12459 5th Line, RR#2, Rockwood, Ontario, NOB 2K0, Canada and 1490 Pilgrims Way, Unit 1224, Oakville, Ontario, L6M 3G8, Canada, have made an invention relating to an IMPROVED FILTER SYSTEM which is the subject of U.S. Patent Application No. 09/337,507 filed on June 22, 1999;

AND WHEREAS, ONTARIO POWER GENERATION INC., whose full office address is 700 University Avenue, Toronto, Ontario, M5G 1X6, Canada, has acquired from ROBERT KOOPMANS and KEVIN GRAYDON McCAULEY the whole of their respective right, title and interest in and to the invention for all countries, and in and to their interest in any Letters Patent of any country, that may be obtained therefor;

NOW THEREFORE, for the sum of One Dollar and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, each of ROBERT KOOPMANS and KEVIN GRAYDON McCAULEY confirms that he has sold, assigned and transferred and by these presents does hereby sell, assign and transfer to ONTARIO POWER GENERATION INC., its successors and assigns, his whole right title and interest for all countries, in and to the invention as fully set forth and described in said U.S. patent application, and in and to any Letters Patent of any country that may be obtained therefor;

EXECUTED at Foronto, Ontario, Canada, this 20th day of September, 1999. SH Hawthome Witness KOOPMANS

EXECUTED at Toronto, Ontario, Canada, this 20th day of September, 1999.

SHHawthome

**RECORDED: 10/18/1999** REEL: 010315 FRAME: 0270